
For requests for further information
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite
Tel:       01270 686467
E-Mail:    gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Environment
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 9th November, 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: F2/F3, Westfields, Middlewich Road Sandbach

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Food Waste Collection, Organic Waste Treatment Solution  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider a report on Food Waste Collection, Organic Waste Treatment Solution.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

6. Food Waste Collection, Organic Waste Treatment Solution  

To consider the confidential Appendix to the report (to follow).



OFFICIAL
1

Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder for Environment

Date of Meeting: 9th November 2017
Report of: Jan Willis, Director of Finance and Procurement (Section 151 

Officer) and Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Subject/Title: Food Waste Collection, Organic Waste Treatment Solution
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton (Environment)

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Council is seeking to provide a food waste recycling collection as part of 
our garden waste recycling service and has undertaken a procurement to 
identify a suitable solution. On 9th May 2017 Cabinet approved the selection of 
the Preferred Bidder and authorised the Corporate Manager for Waste and 
Environment Services to clarify, specify and optimise the Preferred Bidder’s 
final tender to enable the Council to enter into a legally binding contract with 
the Preferred Bidder.

1.2. On 11th September 2017 the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration (now 
Environment) approved the entry into the contract (subject to the contents of 
Appendix A – a confidential appendix containing legal advice in relation to the 
contract). 

1.3. The contract has subsequently been subject to further clarification, 
specification and optimisation which has resulted in some minor changes to 
the contents of Appendix A (as attached to the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration report dated 11th September 2017).  A further decision is 
therefore required from the Portfolio Holder for Environment to agree these 
minor changes (as set out in the attached Appendix A) and enable the Council 
to enter into the final set of contract documents (“the Contract”). 

1.4. In addition, it is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
delegates any further minor, non-material amendments to the Contract to the 
Corporate Manager for Waste and Environment Services (as the Senior 
Responsible Officer for the Organic Waste Treatment Procurement) in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and the Director of 
Legal Services.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That, subject to the contents of Appendix A, the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment give approval to enter into the Contract with the Preferred 
Bidder.



OFFICIAL

2.2. That, subject to the Contract being awarded to the Preferred Bidder, the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment give approval for the Council to lease part of 
the site at Leighton Grange Farm (as previously identified in the decision of 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration dated 11th September 2017).

2.3. That the Portfolio Holder for Environment delegates any further minor, non-
material amendments to the Contract to the Corporate Manager for Waste 
and Environment Services (as the Senior Responsible Officer for the Organic 
Waste Treatment Procurement) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and the Director of Legal Services. 

3. Other Options Considered

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 2017. 
4. Reasons for Recommendation

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 2017.
5.  Background/Chronology

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 2017.
6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 2017.
7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.
7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th 
September 2017.

7.2.2. In addition, the Preferred Bidder’s final tender has been clarified, specified 
and optimised to produce the Contract.  Appendix A to this report is 
confidential and contains legal advice in relation to the Contract. 

7.3. Financial Implications

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.

7.4. Equality Implications 

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.



OFFICIAL

7.5. Rural Community Implications 

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.
7.6. Human Resources Implications

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.

7.7. Public Health Implications 

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.
7.8. Implications for Children and Young People

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 
2017.
7.9. Other Implications (Please Specify)

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regneration report dated 11th September 2017.

8. Risk Management

As set out in the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 11th September 2017.
9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1. In accordance with paragraph 19.4 of the access to information procedure 
rules, Appendix A Details of Contract is available to members on request 
(subject to appropriate steps being taken to protect any confidential or 
privileged information).  The Appendix to this report contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and 
is therefore not for publication. 

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Ralph Kemp
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental 

Services
Tel. No.: 86683
Email: ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk




	Agenda
	4 Food Waste Collection, Organic Waste Treatment Solution



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environment
held on Thursday, 9th November, 2017 at Westfields, Middlewich Road 

Sandbach

PRESENT

Councillor D Stockton – Cabinet Member for Environment

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ralph Kemp - Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental 
Services
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

35 FOOD WASTE COLLECTION, ORGANIC WASTE TREATMENT 
SOLUTION 

The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a report relating to the Food 
Waste Collection, Organic Waste Treatment Solution.

The Council is seeking to provide a food waste recycling collection as part of our 
garden waste recycling service and has undertaken a procurement to identify a 
suitable solution. 

On 9th May 2017 Cabinet approved the selection of the Preferred Bidder and 
authorised the Corporate Manager for Waste and Environment Services to clarify, 
specify and optimise the Preferred Bidder’s final tender to enable the Council to 
enter into a legally binding contract with the Preferred Bidder.

On 11th September 2017 the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration (now 
Environment) approved the entry into the contract (subject to the contents of 
Appendix A – a confidential appendix containing legal advice in relation to the 
contract). 

The contract has subsequently been subject to further clarification, specification 
and optimisation which has resulted in some minor changes to the contents of 
Appendix A (as attached to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration report dated 
11th September 2017).  A further decision is therefore required from the Portfolio 



Holder for Environment to agree these minor changes (as set out in the attached 
Appendix A) and enable the Council to enter into the final set of contract 
documents (“the Contract”). 

RESOLVED:

1. That, subject to the contents of Appendix A, (available at the meeting) 
approval be given to enter into the Contract with the Preferred Bidder.

2. That, subject to the Contract being awarded to the Preferred Bidder, 
approval be given for the Council to lease part of the site at Leighton 
Grange Farm (as previously identified in the decision of the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration dated 11th September 2017).

3. That the Portfolio Holder for Environment delegates any further minor, 
non-material amendments to the Contract to the Corporate Manager for 
Waste and Environment Services (as the Senior Responsible Officer for 
the Organic Waste Treatment Procurement) in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and the Director of Legal Services.

36 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 12.50 pm


